



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 449/2024**
NETWORK18 MEDIA AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED
& ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Deepshikha Sarkar,
Advocate

versus

WWW.BRAWLERSFIGHTCLUB.COM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aadhar Nautiyal,
Advocate for D-12.

Mr. Yash Karunakaran (VC),
Ms. Prasidhi Agrawal, Advocates
for D-11.

Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Mr. Debarshi
Dutta, Mr. Arjun Mookerjee,
Mr. Yogesh Singh, Advocates
for D-16.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
21.03.2025

%

I.A. no. 7458/2025 filed on behalf of the plaintiff seeking impleadment of an infringing mirror website (notified on affidavit) as defendant no. 32 and amendment of memo of parties.

1. The plaintiff is seeking impleadment of an infringing mirror website as defendant no. 32 because it has been found to be infringing the Trade Mark / copyrighted material belonging to the plaintiffs. The application is supported by the required affidavit. Keeping in view the contents of the suit and the application, the same is allowed. The proposed defendant is



impleaded as defendant no. 32.

2. Steps be taken within two weeks to serve the newly impleaded defendant with summons, through the electronic mode only.

3. The order blocking the rogue-websites passed by the Hon'ble Court on **28.05.2024** shall operate qua the freshly impleaded defendants as well, in terms of directions contained in **para 31 (g)** of the said order and **para 11** of the modified order dated **25.10.2024**. Accordingly, concerned DNR is directed to lock and suspend mirror website which shall give effect to the injunction by blocking defendant no. 32 i.e. ([https ://nguyenhm.com](https://nguyenhm.com)). Further defendant nos. 27 & 28 i.e. Department of Telecommunications and Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology shall issue blocking orders against defendant no. 32 within a period of one week. IA is allowed and disposed off accordingly.

I.A. No. 4143/2025 (u/o I Rule 10(2) by defendant no. 16.

4. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that in terms of the contents of the *para* 13 of the present IA, there is no objection to the present IA. Defendant no. 16 GoDaddy.com LLC is thus deleted from the array. IA is allowed and disposed off accordingly.

I.A. No. 45149/2024 (u/o-XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC).

5. Ld. Counsels for defendant no. 11 and defendant no. 12 submit that reply to an earlier injunction application bearing no. 30575/2024 be considered as reply to the present IA, at this stage, and if the need be ld. counsels shall seek instructions to file a fresh / additional reply to the present IA.



CS(COMM) 449/2024

6. Pleadings between the plaintiff and defendant nos. 11 & 12 are complete.
7. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to file a composite chart of service of the summons on the defendants, before the next date. Amended memo pursuant to impleadment of defendant no. 32 and deletion of defendant no. 16 be filed within four weeks.
8. Put up for further proceedings on 08.07.2025.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 21, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any