



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 449/2024**
NETWORK18 MEDIA AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED
& ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Deepshikha Sarkar,
Advocate

versus

WWW.BRAWLERSFIGHTCLUB.COM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Yash Karunakaran,
Ms. Prasidhi Agarwal, Advocates
for D-11.

Mr. Aadhar Nautiyal,
Ms. Shivangi Kohli, Advocates
for D-12.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

25.09.2025

%

1. Pleadings qua defendant nos. 11 & 12 are complete. Rights of defendant nos. 10 & 13 to 28 to file a written statement have already been closed.
2. As per affidavit of service, defendant nos. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9 have been served via email on 24.07.2025 but defendant no. 6 remains unserved. On a specific query, ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that physical address of defendant no. 6 was provided by the concerned DNR but no steps were taken to serve on the said address since the email sent to defendant no. 6 on which summons were tried to be served and which email id was also provided by the DNR, has bounced back. Hence there is no clarity in regard to the physical address provided. Nevertheless,



Id. Counsel for the plaintiff is directed to serve defendant no. 6 at the physical address available with the plaintiff.

3. No service details available for defendant nos. 1 and 2 and also for defendant nos. 30 to 32 (these are rogue websites).

4. *IA No. 7458/2025 and IA No. 4143/2025 have been disposed off vide order dated 21.03.2025. Registry is directed not to list these IA's again.*

5. Put up for completion of pleadings on 27.01.2026.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/sk