



\$~5

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(COMM) 449/2024
NETWORK18 MEDIA AND INVESTMENTS LIMITED
& ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kushal Gupta, Advocate

Versus

WWW.BRAWLERSFIGHTCLUB.COM & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Yash Karunakaran,
Ms. Prasadhi Agrawal (VC),
Advocates for D-11

Ms. Shivangi Kohli and
Mr. Aadhar Nautiyal, Advocate
for D-12

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

27.01.2026

%

1. There are a total of 32 defendants in the array. Defendant no. 29 is a John Doe. No service details are available for defendant nos. 1 and 2 and also for defendant nos. 30 to 32 (as these are rogue websites).
2. As per affidavit of service, defendant nos. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 9 have been served via email on 24.07.2025. No written statement has been filed on their behalf. Since the maximum permissible period to do so has expired for all these defendants, right to file a written statement stands closed for defendant nos. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8 and 9.



3. Pleadings qua defendant nos. 11 & 12 are complete. Rights of defendant nos. 10 and 13 to 28 to file a written statement have already been closed.

4. On the last date, plaintiff was directed to serve defendant no. 6 on its physical address since efforts to serve it on email were not successful. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that defendant no. 6 could not be served even on its physical address. Let affidavit of service in this regard be filed within 2 weeks.

5. On request, be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 23.02.2026, for further directions.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JANUARY 27, 2026/sk